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National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (121 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires : ** 0 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 14 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource 
commitment that are not shown on today’s report. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.   
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 66
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 0
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* Stinkin Creek Road TN TNS 700 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Root Command FL FLS 320 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Can’t Stand the Heat AR OUF 150 --- 100 --- 7 --- 0 0 0 0 5K FS 

TNS - Tennessee DOF      FLS – Florida DOF      OUF – Ouachita NF 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California will be warmer and drier today with gusty offshore winds 
this morning. It should turn cooler over the weekend with rain likely late Sunday and Monday. The Southwest will 
be dry today except for light snow this morning over southeast New Mexico. Gusty winds are on tap for the 
weekend with rain and mountain snow anticipated for Monday and Tuesday. Rain is expected for much of the 
Southeast today and Saturday and again on Monday. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 

 



 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Weather / Fire Behavior Category. 

 
Spot Weather Forecast 

Spot weather forecasts should be requested or submitted online for those fires that have potential for extreme fire 
behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued.  

   Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include:  
 

• Name of fire and management agency  
 

• Request time and date  
 

• Location by ¼ section  
 

• Drainage name  
 

• Exposure  
 

• Size  
 

• Elevation (top and bottom)  
 

• Fuel type  
 

• Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)  
 
Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks and 
important U.S. indicators)  
 
Activity: Calibrate your Kestrel and review belt weather kit use.  

 
 

Have an idea for a safety discussion? Have feedback on this discussion? Share it. 
| 6 Minutes Home Page 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

20 
 

16 

  

  

21

16

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

2

8

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

4

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

4

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

514

  

  

  

  

1 
 

7 

5

22

13

543

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

20

3

21

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

56 

  

  

7

56

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

82

  

  

  

  

  

  

56 
 

864 

4

176

66

1,122

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

83

11

518

0

0

1

0

84 
 

943 

18

220

121

1,764
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

1

49

766,969

42

759,664

21

101,190

387 
 

1,323,758 

27

15

527

2,951,597

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

390

9,573

324

30,770

26

2,353

80

2,221

1,094 
 

56,064 

1,540

76,174

3,454

177,155

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

157

1,465

64

1,535

4

5

40

1,759

3,353 
 

66,046 

906

39,918

4,524

110,728

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

1,591

187

4,209

16

45

33

6,021

3,588 
 

23,752 

616

268,967

4,485

304,585

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

831

6,171

145

1,484

18

400

33

10,878

649 
 

25,085 

862

24,680

2,538

68,698

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

106

547

48,994

5

226

29

7,282

641 
 

26,966 

537

51,360

1,808

134,934

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

2,440

406

29,479

9

150

12

22

106 
 

956 

143

318

686

33,365

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

874

82,467

330

93,432

11

8,843

66

8,132

929 
 

288,998 

1,369

200,324

3,579

682,196

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

711

3,632

479

11,440

19

535

30

50

756 
 

74,504 

413

15,143

2,408

105,304

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

442

1,254

  

  

46

928

34

113

14,844 
 

121,916 

642

7,333

16,008

131,544

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

742

91,310

  

  

242

48,411

48

44,155

35,947 
 

991,630 

581

30,626

37,560

1,206,132

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,252

200,010

2,531

988,312

438

821,560

426

181,823

62,294 
 

2,999,675 

7,636

714,858

77,577

5,906,238
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Six Year Average Fires 75,589 

Six Year Average Acres 7,639,950 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

3

466

1

1,500

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

2,649

11

4,615

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

3

21

1

1

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

19

1,538

23

1,561

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

782

3

782

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

160

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

259

4

419

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

1,897

5

6,925

  

  

0 
 

14 

  
 

  

0

497

8

9,333

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

47

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

71 

10

1,193

12

1,311

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

1 
 

40 

2

1,086

4

1,128

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

3,250 

5 
 

4,209 

  

  

8

7,459

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

1,897

15

7,619

3

1,503

3 
 

3,265 

6 
 

4,320 

43

8,004

73

26,608



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

290 

  

  

1

290

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

16,026

311

43,539

88

7,022

4

47

1 
 

1 

395

61,790

847

128,425

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

294

27

2,547

30

28,543

87

5,414

24 
 

2,541 

437

25,468

634

64,807

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

1

11

736

15

2,162

11

1,465

1 
 

195 

157

17,533

196

22,092

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

9,944

27

1,709

92

21,824

6

357

162 
 

9,516 

395

30,422

724

73,772

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

117

34

14,353

7

1,635

15

351

68 
 

5,212 

167

38,605

293

60,273

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

1,657

4

362

  

  

  
 

  

6

859

15

2,878

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,871

37,110

28

54,022

3

501

7

947

  
 

  

677

143,489

2,586

236,069

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

83

8,903

54

6,176

137

22,370

20

7,915

73 
 

3,025 

209

39,358

576

87,747

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

73

72,492

  

  

581

80,509

57

9,833

2,553 
 

137,198 

242

60,308

3,506

360,340

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,180

  

  

302

163,747

586

98,023

849 
 

306,900 

1,471

792,370

3,218

1,364,220

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,159

148,067

497

124,739

1,259

328,675

793

124,352

3,732 
 

464,878 

4,156

1,210,202

12,596

2,400,913
 

***  Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          


