National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, December 4, 2009 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (121 new fires)

New large fires: 3 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: ** 0
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 14 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment that are not shown on today's report.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:66New large fires:3Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Stinkin Creek Road	TN	TNS	700		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Root Command	FL	FLS	320		100		5		0	1	0	0	NR	ST
* Can't Stand the Heat	AR	OUF	150		100		7		0	0	0	0	5K	FS

TNS - Tennessee DOF FLS - Florida DOF OUF - Ouachita NF

Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California will be warmer and drier today with gusty offshore winds this morning. It should turn cooler over the weekend with rain likely late Sunday and Monday. The Southwest will be dry today except for light snow this morning over southeast New Mexico. Gusty winds are on tap for the weekend with rain and mountain snow anticipated for Monday and Tuesday. Rain is expected for much of the Southeast today and Saturday and again on Monday.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.



Today's discussion is from the Weather / Fire Behavior Category.

Spot Weather Forecast

Spot weather forecasts should be requested or submitted online for those fires that have potential for extreme fire behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued.

- Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include:
 - Name of fire and management agency
 - Request time and date
 - Location by ¼ section
 - Drainage name
 - Exposure
 - Size
 - Elevation (top and bottom)
 - Fuel type
 - Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)

Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks and important U.S. indicators)

Activity: Calibrate your Kestrel and review belt weather kit use.

Have an idea for a safety discussion? Have feedback on this discussion? Share it. 6 Minutes Home Page

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				1	20		21
Northern California	ACRES				0	16		16
Southern California	FIRES		1				7	8
Southern California	ACRES		0				2	2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		4				7	4
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2					2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES		7			1	5	13
Codinwest	ACRES		514			7	22	543
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1					2	3
rtocky wountain	ACRES	1					20	21
Eastern Area	FIRES					7		7
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					56	7 2 2 2 2 20 4 176 18	56
Southern Area	FIRES	6				56	4	66
Southern Alea	ACRES	82				864	176	1,122
TOTAL	FIRES	7	11	0	1	84	18	121
TOTAL	ACRES	83	518	0	0	943	220	1,764

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	49	42	21	387	27	527
Alaska	ACRES	1	766,969	759,664	101,190	1,323,758	7 27 8 15 4 1,540 4 76,174 3 906 6 39,918 6 616 2 268,967 9 862 5 24,680 1 537 6 51,360 6 143 6 1,369 8 200,324 6 413 4 15,143 4 642 7,333 7 581	2,951,597
Northwest	FIRES	390	324	26	80	1,094	1,540	3,454
Northwoot	ACRES	9,573	30,770	2,353	2,221	56,064	27 15 1,540 76,174 906 39,918 616 268,967 862 24,680 537 51,360 143 318 1,369 200,324 413 15,143 642 7,333 581 30,626 7,636	177,155
Northern California	FIRES	157	64	4	40	3,353	906	4,524
	ACRES	1,465	1,535	5	1,759	66,046	8 15 4 1,540 4 76,174 3 906 6 39,918 8 616 2 268,967 9 862 5 24,680 1 537 6 51,360 6 143 6 318 9 1,369 8 200,324 6 413 4 15,143 4 642 6 7,333 7 581 0 30,626 4 7,636	110,728
Southern California	FIRES	45	187	16	33	3,588	616	4,485
	ACRES	1,591	4,209	45	6,021	23,752	268,967	304,585
Northern Rockies	FIRES	831	145	18	33	649	862	2,538
	ACRES	6,171	1,484	400	10,878	25,085	24,680	68,698
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	49	547	5	29	641	537	1,808
	ACRES	106	48,994	226	7,282	26,966	51,360	134,934
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	406	9	12	106	143	686
	ACRES	2,440	29,479	150	22	956	318	33,365
Southwest	FIRES	874	330	11	66	929	1,369	3,579
	ACRES	82,467	93,432	8,843	8,132	288,998	200,324	682,196
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	711	479	19	30	756	413	2,408
,	ACRES	3,632	11,440	535	50	74,504	15,143	105,304
Eastern Area	FIRES	442		46	34	14,844	642	16,008
	ACRES	1,254		928	113	121,916	7,333	131,544
Southern Area	FIRES	742		242	48	35,947	581	37,560
	ACRES	91,310		48,411	44,155	991,630	27 15 1,540 76,174 906 39,918 616 268,967 862 24,680 537 51,360 143 1,369 200,324 413 15,143 642 7,333 581 30,626 7,636	1,206,132
TOTAL	FIRES	4,252	2,531	438	426	62,294	7,636	77,577
	ACRES	200,010	988,312	821,560	181,823	2,999,675	76,174 906 39,918 616 268,967 862 24,680 537 51,360 143 318 1,369 200,324 413 15,143 642 7,333 581 30,626 7,636	5,906,238

Six Year Average Fires	75,589
Six Year Average Acres	7,639,950

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		3	1			7	11
Northwest	ACRES		466	1,500			2,649	4,615
Northern California	FIRES		3	1	0		19	23
Trontion Gamorna	ACRES		21	1	1		1,538	1,561
Southern California	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						782	782
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Tronule III Trookies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2				2	4
Lactorn Great Bacin	ACRES		160				259	419
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3	5		0		0	8
	ACRES	1,897	6,925		14		497	9,333
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2			0	10	12
	ACRES		47			71	1,193	1,311
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		1	2	4
Ladiominator	ACRES			2		40	1,086	1,128
Southern Area	FIRES				3	5		8
	ACRES				3,250	4,209	7 2,649 19 1,538 3 782 2 259 0 497 10 1,193 2	7,459
TOTAL	FIRES	3	15	3	3	6	43	73
	ACRES	1,897	7,619	1,503	3,265	4,320	8,004	26,608

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES	_				290	1 395 1 395 1 61,790 24 437 541 25,468 1 157 195 17,533 162 395 516 30,422 68 167 212 38,605 6 859 677 143,489 73 209 025 39,358 553 242 198 60,308 349 1,471 900 792,370	290
	FIRES	48	311	88	4	1	395	847
Northwest	ACRES	16,026	43,539	7,022	47	1	1 290 1 395 1 61,790 24 437 25,468 1 157 195 17,533 162 395 9,516 30,422 68 167 5,212 38,605 6 859 677 143,489 73 209 3,025 39,358 2,553 242 137,198 60,308 849 1,471 306,900 792,370	128,425
	FIRES	29	27	30	87	24	437	634
Northern California	ACRES	294	2,547	28,543	5,414	2,541	25,468	64,807
	FIRES	1	11	15	11			196
Southern California	ACRES	1	736	2,162	1,465	195	17,533	22,092
	FIRES	42	27	92	6	162		724
Northern Rockies	ACRES	9,944	1,709	21,824	357	9,516	30,422	73,772
	FIRES	2	34	7	15	68	167	293
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	117	14,353	1,635	351	5,212	38,605	60,273
	FIRES		5	4			6	15
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	1,657	362			859	2,878
0 - 11 1	FIRES	1,871	28	3	7		677	2,586
Southwest	ACRES	37,110	54,022	501	947		143,489	236,069
Deal Manager	FIRES	83	54	137	20	73	209	576
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	8,903	6,176	22,370	7,915	3,025	39,358	87,747
F 1 A	FIRES	73		581	57	2,553	242	3,506
Eastern Area	ACRES	72,492		80,509	9,833	137,198	60,308	360,340
Courtle and Aug a	FIRES	10		302	586	849	1,471	3,218
Southern Area	ACRES	3,180		163,747	98,023	306,900	395 61,790 437 25,468 157 17,533 395 30,422 167 38,605 6 859 677 143,489 209 39,358 242 60,308 1,471 792,370 4,156	1,364,220
TOTAL	FIRES	2,159	497	1,259	793	3,732	4,156	12,596
TOTAL	ACRES	148,067	124,739	328,675	124,352	464,878	1,210,202	2,400,913

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **